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ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

in addition
& messape and this company as lolle

Tbgmtdaﬂimtmhmkuordﬂﬁd;thmﬁardawmuﬂmduritmmd.ihath:u

half the unrepeated rate
fﬁm; 1t 1s agreed between the sender

The company shall ot be lable for mistakes or delays in the transmissio

Unless otherwise indicated on its face, this is'an uorepea

hed back to tho eriginating office for somparison. For this
mmau?wiﬂfmumﬂum'dmthl;

n or dellvery, or for non-delivery, of any mesage received for transmisiion at the unre-

peated-message rate beyond the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes o delays in the transmission or delivery, of for non-delivery, of any message received for

transmission at the repeated-message rate beyond the sum of five

tion in the working of its lines; nor for errors in cirllﬂ' a
. In any event the company shall not be liable

caused by the negligence of its servants or otherwize, bevo

value
and an additional charge

ollars, sinless specilly palwed; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interrup-

Emﬂbﬂﬂm MEEERECS. Lo

damages for mistakes or delays In the transmission or delivery, or for the non-delivery, of Wmm
nd the gum of five thousand deollars, at which amount each message {s deemed to ba valued,

is stated in writing by the sender thereaf at the time the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate is pald or agreed

al to cnetenth of one percent of the amount by which such valuation shall excesd five thougsnd dollars

1 N
3. Theoompanri?huwmmmolmm.wﬁhuut Liabllity, to forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach

its dﬂiﬂﬂlfml.

Dornestic messages and incoming cable messages will be delivered free within one-half mile of the company's office

and within one mile of such office in other cities of towns., Beyond these limits the com
and at his expense, endeaver to contract for him for such delivery at o reasonable price.

desr’s request, as his

in towms of 5,000 fon or f
does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without mnmﬁ

5. Mo responsibility attaches to this company concerning messages until the same are accepted ot one of ita transmitting offices; and if a message I3 sent to such

¥'s messenge
company will not be liakle for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the clain fs not prosented in writing withifln sixty

after the me ia

6.
fled with the company for transmission. In the case of intrastate messages in Texas the company will not be liable for damages of etatutory peoaliies in any case whern
the claim is net presented in writing within ninety-five days after the cause of action, if any, shall have acerued.

7. It!smcedthallnanymhnbythummnymmwmthctoltﬂwaw message of messages the prompt and correct transmbssion and delivery thereof shall be

presumed, subject to rebuttal by competent evidence.
' in additi SF“TII tl}?enggw:wm?g "l’
il a1 Lo & g Lerms.
9, Noemployee of the company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

tramemission of messages according to thelr classes, as enumerated below, ghall apply to messages in cach of guch respective clisses

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY
IHCORPORATED
R. B. WHITE, PRESIDENT ;

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited servics. '

NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 4. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the optlon of the Telegraph Company be mailed ot des-
tination to the addressees, and the Company ehall be deemed to have discharged
fts obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such night messapes
at destization, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

e —————

A defested day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lowes: Ome and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

SPECIAL TEEMS APTLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further conslderation of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter service,
the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company a8 a deferred
gervice and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters is, in all respecta.
gubordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of regular telegrams.

. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of ita date absolutely, and at all events; but that the Company's obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there ghall remain sufficient
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular office hours, subject to the priesity of the transmission of regular
telegrams under the conditions named above.

Celon,, 5/5)7

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 A8 for delivery on the morning of the
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: stand-
ard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50 werds
or less, and one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words ghall be charged
for each additional 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO MIGHT LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rates for this special Night Letter serv-

jce, the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby

agreed to .
Might Letters may at the option of the Tdm!:'h Company be mailed at desti-

nation to the addressecs, and the Company. shall be deemed to have discharged

ialf Eﬂxﬁiﬂn{"ﬁ@:?ﬁ@ﬁ respect to delivery by mailing such Night Letters
FULL RATE CABLES

An expedited service througheut. Code language permitted.
DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES -

Half-rate messages are subject to being deferred in favor of full rate messages for’

‘ not exceeding 24 hours. Must be written in plain language.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An overnight service for plain langiage communications, ab one-third the foll
rate, or less, Minimum of 25 words eharged for. Subject to delivery at the conven-
{ence of the Company within 24 hours.

SHIP RADIOGRAMS
A service to and from shipsat sea, in all parts of the world. Plain language or code

- language may be used.

orhran do Balre, /‘,.t:-e" # =z
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W. J. WILLIAMS a
LICENBED LAND SURVEYOR Giles 2
REGISTERED FRAOFESSIONAL ENGINEER

. 0y Box 1272

PLATNVIEW, TEXAS

meking a straight line between the two corners.
The above named Lawyers think it would materially al@

their cause for you to testify that the records of your office show

that the Tilson Corner, later marked additionally by Surveyor Twich-

ell, as the southwest corner of Lamb County and at the time of the

Chapman judgement,which was finally upheld by the higher courts, -

therexwaznexetherxpeinkx was the corner of Lamb County.

I would like for you to indicate whether you could attend-
court tp testify and whether you should bring certified coples of
the records as they stoof at the time Judge Chapman handed down
his decision. When did you first go to work in the Land Office?

If you could not come, what about Mr. Atlee, the Chief
Draftsman? :

I have gone into detall so far, so that you will know -
about what the line of questions would be and enable you to refresh
your memory and get all the information you would be expected to
have, in order to be of most asslstance to the court.
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W. I WILLIAMS 4
LICENSED LAND BURVEYDR £
- ﬂ‘i_allﬂ'ﬂlﬁ PROFESSIOMAL EMGINEER

™, O, Dox 1273
FPLATNVIRW, TRXAS

Plainview, Texas,
November 20, 1940,

Hon. Bascom Giles, Commissioner,
General Land Office,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Cochran County has sued Hockley County and Bailey County
has sued Lamb County to determine the lines separating them and
the casés are combined and t& be tried December 9 at Lubbock T red
member. Judge E.L.Klett, Lubbock, represents Hockley County and
Judge E.A.Bills, Littlefield, represents Lamd Countyd

HISTORY:

In 1910, after it was organized, Lamb County employed
surveyor W.H.Tilson to run and mark its boundaries, after undertak-
ing to meet all statutory requirements as to notice to adjoining
counties, Surveyor Tilson ran and marked the north, west and south
lines of Lamb County and reported same to Land Office. His renort
was approved. In 1900, Art 1400 of the R.C.5. undertook to ratify
this line. About 1916, Lamb County decided the lines were getting
obliterated on the north and west sides and employed W.D.Twichell
bo run and remark the llines. Bailey was attached to Castro County
for Judicial purposes and its County Court employed me to represent
Castro and Bailey Counties. MNr. Twichell and I met at the N.E. cor-
ner of Laibb County and retraced the line west for about 15 miles
when other work required me and Mr. Twichell finished the Job to the
southwest corner of Lamb County. In 1925, the New Statutes, Art.
1606 again ratified the line.

About 1930 in a sult between Lynn and Garza Counties in
which about 11 counties finally joined, Judge W.R.Chapman found that
the southwest corner of Hfockey County should be 30 miles west of
the Jones southwest corner of Lubbock County, and that its northwest
corner should be the "Southwest corner of Lamb County". Later, A.L.
‘Harris set a monument 30 miles west of the Jones southwest corner
of Lubbock County for the southwest corner of Hoekley County.

About 1937, Cochran County named Mr. Harris to mark its <=
east line and Hockley County employed bhe to meet and assist him. We
met at the 5.W. corner of Hockley as marked by Mr. Harris, on the
date set, agreed on that corner but disagreed as to where the north
end of the line should be. We certifled our differences to theland
Copmissioner, furnished him with a copy of the Chapman Judgement,
and he ruled that the "Tilson Corner" was the southwest corner of

amb County and instructed us to make it the northwest cormer of
Hockley County. Mr. Harris refused to cooperate and I ran the line

Counte SISSY : 4 S s
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R. B. WHITE NEWCSOME CARLTOM
SHAINMAN OF THE BOARD FIRBT VICE- FRESIDENT

FRESIDENT
Thal’dln;tlmaubuwnhlhhulluo\n MwnnddayhluzthST&NDARDTIHE“pmtd’udﬁn Time of i
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HON BASCOM GILES=: oA NOV 22 PM 3 41
LAND COMMISSIONER AUSTIN TEX=

JUST RECEIVED BLUE PRINTS HOCKLEY AND COCHRAN COUNTIES
BOUNDARY LINE OF TWO COUNTIES DOES

INDICATING THAT COMMON
HELD BY SUPREME

NOT CONNECT WITH SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAMB AS
COURT IN LYNN COUNTY VERSUS GARZA COUNTY FAF TY=E1GHT

SOUTHWESTERN (SECOND) TWENTY=FOUR AFFIRMING JUDGMENT

DISTRICT COURT REQUIRING SAID COMMON BOUNDARY LINE TO BE RUN

NORTH FROM COMMON CORNER OF HOCKLEY. COCHRAN TERRY AND YAOKUM

TO SOUTHWEST CORNER LAMB COUNTY, WHICH I UW]EQSTﬁ'D IS CORNER
TWICHELL. PLEASE

ESTABLISHED BY TILSON AND BY WILLIAMS AND

WIRE COLLECT EXPLANATION THIS APPARENT DISCREPANCY. | CALL

_,ATTENTION TO COMMISSIONER MCDONALD'S LETTER TO JUDGES OF
HOCKLEY AND COCHRAN COUNTIES AUGUST FIFTH NINETEEN THIRTY-
SEVEN HOLDING THAT TILSON CORNER 1S SGUTH“EST CORNER. OF LAWMB

MANNER TO RUN WEST LIJE OF “HACKEEY “ 180

s '—‘u'

AND THAT PROPER |
PROCEED IN A STRAIGHT LINE FROM SOUTHWEST CORNER OF HOCK
TO SAID TILSON CORNER. ALSO WIRE WHETHER LAND OFFICE RECEIVED

FILED AND APPROVED WILL1AMS REPORT OF SURVEY SAID BOUNDARY
F S0, PLEASE' MAIL

LINE TO CONNECT WITH SAID TILSON CORNERe If
CERTIFIED COPY IMMEDIATELY. IF IN NINETEEN THIRTY=FIVE OR

AFTER YOUR OFFICE ADOPTED SAID LINE AND CORRECTED MAP

ACCORDINGLY PLEASE SEND CERTIFIED COPY SUCH MAP=

]

E L KLETTc T :
s aan = mECIATE BUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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ArvaTiN, TEXAS

December 14 1938

Hﬁni .'.1'ilm- Hc MCDQn&ld,
Commissioner CGeneral Land Office,
Austin, T e X a. 8.

Dear Sir:

Herewith I hand you my report of
survey of line between Hockley and Cochran
Counties.

This survey is made in accordance
with your instructions dated August 5th, 1937,
to the County Judges of Hockley and Cochran
Counties, instructing them that the line should
connect the N« W. corner of Terry County as
marked by Mr. A. L. Harris with the S. W. corner
of Lamb County as marked by Surveyor W. H. Tilson,

Yours respectfully,

W g. Williams

-



December
22
1938

Mr. W J. Williams
Flainview, Texas

Dear Sir:

We are returning your report of survey of line between
Hockley and Cochran County with one requirement of corree-
tion and two suggestions of addition before we can approve
this work.

The statute governing the marking of county lines states
"---at the end of each mile in said boundary & like post,
mound or stone monument shall be established.” We have
ne alternative but to insist that the county line be run
in mile intervals and be so marked,/

In the matter of approval by the County Judge of Hockley and
Coehran Counties we would like to have this done in & more
formal menner, There &are a number of satisfactory forms.

As & suggestion, we are enclosing a form that has been used
on other county lines and thet we consider satisgactory.

In this office we heve no record of the subdivisions of the
County School Lend leagues through which this county 1line
passes, so for "eorrecting abstract" purposes, we would
like to have shown the proportion in which the county line
divides the leagues as a unit.

When these matters have been teken care of we will proceed
with our exemination and approval of your report.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

ach

enc.,

Cpevilee SIS
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G. A, GRAHAM, CouNTY JUDGE
CQHHISSIDHm? 1 J. B, KNOX, CouNTY AND DISTRICT CLERK

J. R. WARD, PRECINGT No. 1 GQUNTY OF LOYD A. KENNEDY, CounTy ATTORNEY
C. H. HICKMAN, PRECINCT No. 2

i Ao ira W, B, LACKEY, CounTY TREASURER
G. W, HAH}G: % f Il'Ult‘ﬁ'l;'ﬂ'l'4 -' TOM C. STANDEFER, SBHERIFF, TAX
W. W. 8MITH, PrecineT Mo, COLLECTOR AND ASSCSSOR

s
g
MORTON, TEXAS

Pg- 2a

The approval and flling of the field notes of a survey
of the line, it seems to Cochran County, would tend only to
complicate and make more involved the litigation that Cochran
County and the other interested Counties will become involved in.

The Commissioner's Court of “ochran County appreclates the
position that the Land Commissioner i1s placed in; but respectfully
suggests that the record in such office should not be fuprther
complicated at this time by the approval and filing of any field
notes of any surveyor for either of the two interested counties.

Very respectfully yours,

THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF COCHRAN
COUNTY, TEXAS,

ki

G« Ao Graham, County Judge.

CQ’_‘:..,:ri't_,_ LT 5,_'3 '
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COMMISSIONER... G. A. GRAHAM, CounTY Jusac
J. A. WARD, PRECIHGT Mo, 1 4. B. KNOX, COuNTY AND DISTRICT CLERK
€. H. HICKMAN, PRECINGT No. 2 G'OUINT?E OF GQCH R&N LOYD R. KENNEDY, CounTY ATTORNEY
4. W. HARGROVE, PRECINET Mo, 3 i W. B. LACKEY, CoUNTY TREASURER
W. W. SMITH, PrEcikeT Mo, 4 AR TOM C. STANDEFER, BHERIFF, TAX
e Gt

et COLLECTOR AND ASSCSEOR
v
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MORTON, TEXAS ECE \iap:
May 10, 1938, NV bl

: MAY 12 1938
Hon. W. H. McDonald, '
Land Commissioner for the State of Texas,
Austin, Texas. REFERRED TO MAP

RE: Boundary Line bgtween Hockley and Cochran
Countles.

it P

Dear Sir,

You will recgll that this Boundary Line between these
two counties has been In controversy now for several years,
such gontroversy growlng out of a Jjudgment of the Supreme Court
of Texas in the case of Garza County vs. Lynn County, et al.

In an effort to camy out the mandate of the Supreme
Count in such judgment set out, the two countlies, as the law
directs, set about to have the line surveyed and marked on the
ground by thelr respective surveyors. The surveyors could not
agree on the northern terminus of the line, and the matter was
ultimately presented to the Cand Commissioner. In the opinion
of the said Commissioner, the clause "until the north-east corner
of Cochran County &nd the North-west corner of Hockley County is
changed", was used.

As mentioned by Counsel for the Land Commissioner at
the hearing mentioned, the opinion of such commissioner yould
not be binding on the interested counties - that only the courts
of the State can finally settle these County Line Boundap¥ dis-
putes .

Now one W. J. Willieams, Surveyor for Hockley has run
out and has prepared fleld notes for a purported line bgtween
the two counties. This will advise the “and Commissioner that
Cochran County in nowise recognizes such line as the true and-
lawful line between the two counties, and that Cochran County,
having exhausted its efforts to settle the matter amicably between
the two counties, will shortly bring its action in a Distpict
Court of competent Jurlsdiction to have the boundary line finally
ad judicated.

Cochran County glves you this letter stating its in-
tention in the premlses, in the hope that your office will not
approve and file for record the field notes of any survey by any
surveyor for any county until this dispute is settled in the
Courts of the state.

Courllze S/ =29
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May 14, 1938

Fones €« Ae Crahan
Coumnty Judge Cochren County
nerton, Texas

rear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of
gour letter of the 10th inet. relative to the
oundary line betwsen the above menhomd
counties.

e are placing your letter with
the c:aerm-nne ey Counties Poundary File,-
and wish to assure you that no action pere
taining to the recognition of any boundary
line survey made by one strveyor andé not meete
ing with the approval of both countjes, would
be considered by thie Depariment.

Very truly yours

Commissioner
shirriffe/LM

WEESE&
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BERT V. BOLLINGERE =0f finding out the proper location of said southwest
corner of Lamb County and southeast corner of Bailey County,
These counties not being parties to the suit of Carza County
vs Lynn County we must look elseghere for the loecation of
said corner. In so doing we find that in 1910 the north,

5 - e

Geueral Led Dffice

State of Texas

west and south li-es of County were rum out by Mr, W,
H, Tilson and a corner established as the southwest corner
of Lamb County and southeast @orner of Bailey County. We
find from instruments on file in the Genersl Land Office
that this survey was approved by the then Commissioner and
said corner recognized, We do not find that such recognie
tion of such corner has ever been withdrawn or d in
any manner, nor 4o we find thot any court has ever decreed
said corner to be in any place other than that estzblished
by the ssaid ¥, H, Tilson,

X We are therefore forced to the conclusion that in
8o for as this office is concerned, unless and until the
southwest corner of Lamb County an& the southeast corner
of Balley County is adjudicated to be in some place other
than that established by the said Tilson, we are under the
legal obligation to hold and consider that the southwest
corner of County and the southeast corner of Bailey
County is at said point established by the said Tilson,

This being the lituatiana you are instructed in N

accordance with Art. 1589 Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
that unless and until the aforesaid southwest corner of .
Lamb County and southeast corner of Bailey County is ade
Judged and decreed to be at some place other than that
established by the said W, H, Tilson, the proper manner
in which %o run the west line of Hoeckley County =nd the
east line of Coehran County is to begin at the common
corner of Hoekley, Cochran, Yoakum and Terry Counties,
which point was agreed upon b, the surveyors, and from
that point proceed in a straight line to the aforesaid
southwest corner of Lamb County and southeast corner of
Bailey County as established by the said W, H, Tilson in

Yours very truly,

Commissioner
G.O0wen:el
ces L, R, Crockett, Olton, Texas

¥, G. M
Mo HE%%}gf,LMuleuhne Texas,

ubbock, Pexas

E. A, Bills, Littlefield, Texas
W. J, Williams, Plainfiew, Texas

Associated Press, City

s

1910 and recognized and approved by the then Gummis:iunatﬁj
of the Generzl Land Office. x -
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WM. H. HIZDOHALD. COMMISSIONER Auﬁust
BERT V. BOLLINGER, CHIEF CLERK Fifth

Hon. Alvin R, Allison,
County Judge,
Levelland, Texas,

and : 3
Hon. G. A. Grsham,
County Judge,

Hﬂrtﬂn. Texss.

Gentlemen:

In complisnce with your requests of recent date
end the accompanying statements of the surveyors and other
instruments, snd in accordence with the provisions of Art.
1589 Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, very careful consie
deration has been given to the arguments, the evidence and
the authorities with reference to the proper instructions
to be given for the running of the west line of Hockley
County and the east line of Cochran County. After due con-
sideration of all items pertainimg to this line, including
the instruments on file in the Land Office, we have reached
the conclusion that, umder the law, the following should
anplys

It is a well settled principle of the law of sure
veying that a call for course and distance must give way
%o a call for a specific point or object, We find that in
the judgment in the case of Garza County vs, Lynn County
the court decreed as follows: "That the west boundary line
of Hoekley County and the east boundary line of Cochranm
County is a straight line extending south and north, having
for its southern end the common corner of Hockley, (Eaehran.,
Yoakum and Terry Counties as heretofore ad Judged, and from
sald point extending due north on the meridian to the south=
west corner of Lamb County and the southeast corner of Bailey
County™, Applyingz the legal principle to the above portion
of sald deeree of the court it would appear eclear thai said
line must be run from the common cornmer mentioned on the
south to the said southwest corner of Lamb County and the
southeast corner of Bailey County on the north, It is be-
lieved that the line must be run to the specific point men-
tioned, eand that the call "extending due north¥ must yield
to whatever variance is found necessary in order to place
the north end of the line at the aforesaid southwest corner
of Lamb County and southeast corner of Bailey County.

R, e
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E. A. BILLS

LAWYER
LITTLEFIELD, TEXAS

Page 4

In conclusion let me repeet that in my opinion there
can be no gquestion about the present boundary line between
Lamb and Bailey for the reasons above stated. Also, in my
opinion, for the same reasons there can be no guestions about
the fact that the Tillotson corner is an established and re-
cognized corner. If that is true it appears to me, as I have
stated above, that the only correct survey of a line between
Cochren and Hockley, is & survey beginning at the recognized
southwest corner of Hockley and the southeast corner of
Cochren and running in a northerly direction to the Tillotscn

cCorner.

I trust you will consider this letter in connectlon
with your, consideration of the dispute between Cochran and
Hockley ﬁd\whataver it is worth.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Your

EAB:EJ ‘r /jf

W{, 5/823
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Terry, and running northward to the Tillotson corner, the
Tillotson corner being the north end of such line and the common
corner of Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and Terry being the south
end of such line. While it may be that no such line has been
actuelly marked out on the ground between Cochran and Hockley,
atill there is such a line running from the scuth corner mention-
ed northward to the Tillotson corner, and such line has been
used all these years by Cochran and Hockley. The two counties
of Cochran and Hockley have collected taxes, created voting
boxes, summoned jurors, laid out school districts, and done
many other things with reference to the Tillotson corner and
have recognized as their boundary line a line beginning at the
common corner of Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and Terry and running
northward to the Tillotson corner; and since the Tillotson
corner was established something like 30 years ago and has

been used and recognized as the common corner of Lamb, Bailey,
Cochran and Hockley, it appears to me that the correct boundary
line that should be surveyed between Cochran and Hockley is

a line beginning at the recognized southwest corner of Hockley
and southeast corner of Cochrasn and running northward to the
Tillotson corner, which is without dispute an established,
recognized and common corner.

T know you are as familiar with the lew and with the
decisions of our courts as I am and I do not want to appear
persumptious; however, I call your attention to Article 1606
of our revised statutes which provides that boundaries of
counties in this state as now recognized and established are
the true boundaries. This was Article 1400 of our old statutes.
From this it appears to me that the Tillotson corner has been
by law made the true common corner of Lamb, Bailey, Cochran
and Hockley.

The Supreme Court of this state adopted the opinion
of the Commissioner of Appeals in the case of Lynn County, et
al Ve. Garza County, et al, 58 S.W. (2) 24. In that case Judge
Sharp, speaking for the court, approved the findings of the
Prial Court which found that the south boundary line of Lamb
County, which is the common line between Lamb and Hockley is
an esteblished and recognized line. Now,.I call your attention
to the fect that the Tillotson corner is ®»% this common
boundary line. This case also gives effect to Article 1806 and
approves same and holds that a line between two counties which
has been recognized as such is the true line though not
mathematically correct.

In this conneection I also call your attention to
the following cases:

Stevenson County vs the Palo Pinto County, 155, S.W. 1006

Hale County vs Lubbock County, 194 5. W, 678
Hunt County vs Rains County, 7 S. W. (2) 648

Cowrtec S/524
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About 30 years ago, in the year 1908 or the year 1910,
Mr, Tillotson surveyed the south boundary line of Lamb County
and alsc the wast boundary line of Lamb County and marked
the lines upon the grounds, and in doing so he established a
corner which we have called the Tillotson's Corner and this
corner marks the southwest corner of Lamb County which is also
the common corner of Cochran and Hockley Counties, being the
northeast corner of Cochran and the northwest corner of Hockley.

Mr. Tillotson actually surveyed on the ground and
marked the common line between Bailey and Lamb which is the
west line of Lamb and the east line of Bailey. As I stated
above this was done many years ago either in 1908 or 1910,

I have forgotten which. Later on the line between Bailey and
Lamb was agein surveyed and marked on the ground which was the
same line as that established by Tillotson. Both of these
surveys used the corner first established by Tillotson which

is the common corner of Lamb, Balley, Cochraen and Hockley and
has always been. ZEver since the common boundary line between
Bailey and Lamb was established by Tillotson and later on by

W. D. Twichell the two counties of Bailey and Lamb have always
recognized this survey and have collected taxes, created voting
boxes, summoned jurors, and made school districts in accordance
with this well established and recognized line between Bailey

and Lamb. In my opinion there can be no good faith dispute as

to the boundary line between Lamb and Bailey. Not only has

thlis line been recognized by the two counties but the gislature
of this state has twice validated this boundary line. Article
1400 of the o0ld statutes validated this line and again Article
1606 of the present statutes validated the survey, and under

the rulings of the courts I do not see how there can be any
question about the boundary line between Lamb and Bailey Counties.

Now, let us get down to the dispute between Cochran
and Hockley Counties, or rather the dispute by Cochran County.
I am sure that you will find from talking with the County Judge
of Hockley County and others who may be present at the hearing
Friday and from the evidence that will be furnished by Surveyor
Williams, who will be present, that Cochran County and Hockley
County have during all these years recognized and used the
Tillotson corner. Now the common corner of Hockley, Cochran,
Yoakum and Terry 1is well established and there is no dispute
about that, so I understand. The Tillotson corner was also
established as the common corner of Lamb, Bailey, Cochran and
Hockley, as aforesaid, and in my opinion there is no dispute
about that. This Tillotson corner has always, &2 I understand
it, been recognized as the northeast corner of Cochran and the
northwest corner of Hockley. Now, it might be shown that there
hag not been an actual survey of the line between Cochran and
Hockley; but I think you will find it undisputed that the two
counties have for many years used as their boundary line a line
beginning at the common corner of Hoeckley, Cochran, Yoakum, and
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July 29, 1937

JUL 3 01937
Honorable Wm. H. McDonald
o REFERRED 0 4y
Dear Commissioner McDonald: fﬂ” |

AV BN

In connection with the hearing to be held in your
office tomorrow concerning the dispute between Cochran County
and Hockley County over their common boundary line I beg to
mske a few observations. Leamb County is not directly involved

- in the hearing before yocu nor in the dispute between Cochran
County and Hockley County. However, if there should arise a
suit in the distriect court between Cochran and Hockley Counties
a8 to the common boundary line such suilt may indirectly affect
Lamb County and Bailey County. The fact is there has been some
hint to the effect that if Cochran County does sue Hockley
County, then that Bailey County and Lamb County will be made
perties to the suit. I am somewhat familiar with the dispute
between Cochran Ccunty and Hockley County. I have met with the
commissioners of Lamb County on two or three occasions when the
matter has been discussed, and was also present when the commis-
sioners of Hockley County and the commissioners of Lamb County
discussed these matters together, the commissieners of Lamb
County and the county judge thereof have consulted me several
times about the boundary dispute. Lamb County was not notified
to be present at the hearing in your office tomorrow for the
reason that at present there is no manifest dispute between
Bailey and Lamb Counties over their common boundary line, and
T am writing this letter solely of my own accord and notsthe
request of the officers of either county, and you will please
consider this letter more as sy Amicus Curae suggestion rather
than as being authorized by Lamb County.

Bailey County lies west of Lamb County. Cochran
County lies west of Hockley County and Cochran and Hockley
Counties are south of Bailey and Lamb Counties, and an extension
of the south boundary line of Lamb County, which 1s also the
north boundary line of Hockley County, has been recognized and
used as the common boundary line between Bailey and Cochran,
such extension being the south line of Bailey and the north line
of Cochran. The west line of Lamb, which is the east line of
Bailey and the common line between Lamb and Bailey is a well-
established and recognized line between Lamb and Balley, and
the extension of said line south has been used and recognized
by Cochran and Hockley Counties as their common boundary line,
such extension being the east line of Cochran and the west line
of Hockley, eand the four counties, Lamb, Bailey, Cochran, and
Hockley, have for years and years recognized and used as their
common corner that certain cormer established by Mr. Tillotson
about 30 years ago. The Tillotson corner is the southwest
corner of Lamb, the southeast corner of Bailey, the northeast

corner of Cochran and the northwest corner of Hockley.

 Cownbico 5/522



COUNTY WIDE HEWS PRINT--LITTLEFIELD

R. D. BRYANT,

L. R.CROCKETT, COMMISSIONER PRECINGT NO. 1

COUNTY JUDGE
STAMLEY A. DOSS, F‘AUIEGLEMH;IIE. ¥
COUNTY CLERK SIONER PRECINCT No. 2
G. M. VANN

ROY GILBERT,
TAX ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR

J. R. BiLLY HALL,
COUNTY ATTORNEY

MRS, W. P. MCDAMIEL,
COUNTY TREASURER

s D'go?.-l&% SUPERINTEMDENT

1. B. HOLT.
DISTRICT CLERK

F.A.LOYD,

SHERIFF 2 : OLTOoN. " TEXAS
July 28, 1937

COMMISSIONER PRECINGT NO, 3

W. H. HiIrRam BELL.,
COMMISSIONER PRECINGT MNO. 4

L. :

Honorable Wm. H. Mc Donald
Commissioner of Land Qffice
ALustin, Texas

Dear Mr. McDonald:

I regret very much that it is impossible for me to be
in Austin Friday at the hearing on the boundary line between
Cochran County and Hockley County, but it is impossible for me
to be there on account of some pressing business for Lamb County
at this time. However, Hockley County will be represented and
Mr. W. J. Williams, surveyor, knows all the facts in connection
with our boundery, and he will be able to explain same to you fully.

Furthermore, there is on file in your office a statement
mede by the county judge and commissioner of Lamb County sometime
ago to the effect that Lamb County does not recognize the surveys
made by A. L. Harris. Lamb County and Bailey County have both
for years and years recognized and used the line between Bailey
and Lamb as surveyed by Mr. Tillotson about 30 years ago, and
have recognized and used the Tillotson's corner established by
him as the Southwest corner of -Lamb County and the Southeast
corner of Bailey County, which survey and corner have been twice
validated by the legislature, and which is now Article 1606. The
same survey was also marked out by W. D. Twichell.

My understanding is, after looking intc the matter
carefully, that the Tillotson corner has always been recognized
as the common corner of Lamb, Bailey, Cochran and Hoekley Counties
and there has been no other contention or dispute until set up
by A. L. Harris. Taxes have been collected and voting boxes
have been created according to that corner. Until A. L. Harris
recently brought the matter up and promoted his survey the
people were all satisfied so far as I have been able to find
out, and I think they would be ggain with the recognized lines
when the matter is finally decided.

I am sure that your decision in the matter will be fair
and proper. VWhen I can serve you in any way let me know.

Yours very truly,

LRC:EC f?'d"c/b‘,b\
oun Judge of

Lamb County, Texas

f:ﬂcﬂfcujzj =/
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g G. A. GRAHAM, County Judge
COMMISSIOMNERS: 1. B. KNOX, County and DHstrict Clerk
J. B WARD, Precinet No. 1

LOYD R. KENNEDY, County Attorney
C. H. HICKEMAN, Procinct No. 2 W. B. LACKEY, County Treasurer
G. W. HARGROVE, Precinet No. 3 TOM C. STANDEFER, Sheriff, Tax

W. W. SMITH, Precinct No. 4 COUNTY OF COCHRAN Collectar and Assessar

MORTON, TEXAS
July 26 1937

H;}ilt -:-.-q. .E‘- M
JAustin, Texas
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Dear Sir:

I received your letter of July 17 in which mou call
a conference on boundary line disgpute between Cochran and
Hockley counties, also your telegram of later date changing
the date of the conference to July 30th.
The date established meets my convenience and I intend

to be there.
':IL...; -El'\._,aJ__r l.......LlElr’
j T

ounty
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its destination,
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and within cne mile of such office in other cities or towns, Beyond these limits the co
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der’s request, as his
5. No responsibility attaches to this company eon

pulation or less,
ny does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the sen-

office by one of the company's messengers, be acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender,
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filed with the company for transmission. In the case of intrastate messages in Texas the company will not be liable for damages or sta
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the claim is not presented in writing within ninety-five days after the cause of action, if any, shall have aceruved.
7. Itisagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct tranamissdon and delivery thereof shall be

mmmtd subject to rebuttal br competent evidence,
'y mafm e
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Mo employee of the company [s authorized to vary the foregeing.

g the transmission of messages according to thelr classes, as onumerated below, shall apply to messages in cach of such respective classes

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

INCORPORATED
T R. B. WHITE, PRESIDENT ¢

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited service.

NIGHT MESSAGES

Acoepted up to 2:00 450 at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Cnmpqmy be mailed at des-
tination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged
its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by malling such night messages
at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lows: Ome and cne-half times the standard. night letter rate for the transmission
of 50 words or less and cne-ffth of the initial rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Lnt.ter service,
the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred
service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters Is, in all respects.
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of regular telegrams.

B. This Day Letter is recelved pubject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date absolutely, and at all events; but that the Company's obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficlent
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular office hours, subject to the prictity of the transmission of regular
telegrams under the conditions named above.

Couile. S!5/T

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 A, for delivery on the morning of the “‘ﬂﬂ'lf business
day, at rates still lower than standard nish ‘message rates, ws follows: The stand-
ard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmisalon of 50 words
or less, and one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged
for each additional 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS ATPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS:

In further conslderation of the reduced rates for this special
img:ﬁfullm;.inx special terms in addition to those enumerated a
agn 0

ht Letter serv-
ve are hereby
Night Letters may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at desti-
nation to the addressees, and the Com hall bc dm to have discharged
its obligation in such casea with respect to by mailing such Night Letters
at destination, postage prepaid.

FULL RATE CABLES
An expedited service throughont. Code language permitted.

DEFERRED HALF-RATE CAELES

Hali-rate messages are subject to being deferred in faver of full rate messages for
not exceeding 24 hours. Must be written In plain language.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An overnight service for plain lanpuage communications, at one-third the full
rate, o less. Minimum of 25 words charged for. Subject to delivery at the conven-
fence of the Company within 24 hours.

SHIP RADIOGRAMS

A service toand from ships at sea, in all parts of the world. Plain language or coda
langeage may be used.
P ok 4
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ZCLASSGF SERVICE DEBIHE& F
COMESTIC CABLE mﬁ \
TELEGIM.M# FULL RATE
ACCT'G INFMN.

DAY LETTE DEFERRED

HIGHT HIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER
HIGHT SHIP
LETTER RADIOGRAM Il I N II 0 N TIME FILED
Patrons shoald check clans of pervice
1 ctherwise ] B:% A M /..

dealred; eeasage will be
\ m‘“;‘;g‘i"’"‘ ( A. B, WHITE HEWCOME CARLTON J. €. WILLEVER h\
— PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-FRESIDENT
Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
Austin, Texas, July 21, 1937

Mr. W J. Williams,
Plainview, Texas.

Conference on boundary dispute changed to July

Thirtieth

WM H MCDONALD
JG/e Commissioner
EXEEE FAID

CHARGE TO LAND OFFICE

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE.

S/5/E
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L CHECK , 5

CLASS OF SERVICE bESIRED&
DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
oxrierrer|  Koerermen BOEEAANFMN.

[

HIGHT HIGHT

MESSAGE LETTER
“IGEETTER E.:l-!!iﬂﬁﬁ

106G REAM
d = TIME FILED
berwise message will be
\ mm".Mim R. B, WHITE HEWCOMB CARLTON J. G WILLEVER \ i i r‘
PRESIDEMT CHAIRHAM OF THE WOARD FiIRET YVICE-FRAESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, u:.‘u'cﬁ are hereby agreed to =

Austin, Texas, July 21, 1937

Hﬂn, G’| n"'tﬁi. Gr&ha.ﬁl.,
Count Judge,
lorton, Texas.

Conference on boundary dispute changed to
July Thirtieth

wd H MCDONALD
Commissioner
JG/e
PAID
CHARGE TO LAND OFFICE

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE.

T S/5/¢
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dollars, snless speciolly volied; nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interrup-

re MeREAZES.
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value iz stated in writing by the sender thereof at the dime the message is tendered for transmission, and unless the repeated-message rate § d to be paid,
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ny does not undertake to make delivery, but will; without
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7. It fsagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmissisn and dslivery thereof shall be

pmu.mgd. subject to rebuttal by competent evidence,

ial terms governing the transmission of messages according to their classes, as enumerated below, shall apply to messages in cach of such respective classes

in addition to all the foregaing terms,
%, Noecmployes of the company s authorized to vary the foregaing.

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

IHCORPORATED
R. B. WHITE, PRESIDENT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited sorvice.

NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 Aan. at reduced rates to be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earller than the morning of the ensuing business day. .

Night Measages may at the aption of the Telegraph Company be malled at des.
tination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged
its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such night messages
at destination, pestage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service at rates lower than the standard telegram fates as fol-
lows: One and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of 56 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rates for cach additional 10 werds
or less.

SPECTAL TERMS APPLVING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter service,
the following epecial terma in additon to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as o deferred
service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters {s, in all respects.
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of regular telegrams.

B. This Day Letter is recelved subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of it date absolutely, and at all events; but that the Company's obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient
time for the transmizsion and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of it date
during regular office hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of regular
telegrams under the conditions named above.

Coun i S/5/5

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2:00 AM. for dﬂircrw the meming of the ensuing business
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: The stand-
ard telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50 words
or less, and one-Afth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be

for each additienal 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLVING TO NIGHT LETTERS:

In further conslderation of the reduced rates for this special N’:Eg; Letter serv-
ice, the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby

agreed. Loz

Night Letters may at the optlon of the Telegraph Company be mailed at desti.
nation to the nddressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have di
its oblization in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such Night Letters
at destination, postage prepaid.

FULL RATE CABLES
An expedited gervice throughout. Code language permitted.
DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES

Half-rate messages are subject to being deferred in favor of full rate messages for
not exceeding 24 hours. Must be written in plain language.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An overnight eervice for plain language communications, at one-third the full
mate, or less. Minimum of 25 words charged for. Subject to delivery at the conven-
icnce of the Company within 24 hours.

SHIP RADIOGRAMS

' Aservice to and from ships at sea, in all parts of the world, Plain language or code
language may be used.

ot hran. o Bdoy- Sinr T
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_/‘ CHECK \'

_Jouass oF service pesiRe
TeLEGRAM JL | FULL RATE Q % ; E S II E RN PAID
AGCT'G INFMN.

DAY LETTER DEFERRED

NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER ] l P J
HIGHT SHIP
LETTER RADIOGRAM| TIME FILED
Patrons should check class of servics I O N
"‘\\ 8245 A M {"'

desired; otherwise message will be
J. €. WILLEVER

\ transmitted as & full-rate R B WHITE HEWCOMB CARLTON
- mnm___l.ml:i:n. PRESIDEMT CHAIRMARN OF THE mnn FIRST VICE-FRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the lerms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
@ustin, Texas, July 21, 1937

Mr,. A, L. Harris,
Lubbock, Texas.

Conference on boundary dispute changed to
July Thirtieth

WM H MCDONALD

JG/e Commissioner

PAID
CHARGE TO LAND OFFICE

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES.

Coeerloe S5 /¢f
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ono-half thu unrepeated mmﬁmw ia ﬁﬁﬂ otherwise indicated on ita fuce, this is an unrepeated mmflas;n
mm nn.d this Wmmmr as follows:

office for comparison, For this
paid l'worm such, in consideration

or delivery, or far non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the unre-

He compinny In ssion
peated- zm:m.gc rate bevond the sum of five hundred dolia.rﬁmr for uﬂﬂam ar dnﬂnw in the transmission or de very, or for non-delivery, of any message recelved for

transmission at the repeated-message rate beyond the sum

tion :.n the working of ita lines; nor for errors in cipher or obsen

2, In a.ny mn.t the company shall not be liakle fmw
cansed by the negligencs of its servants or otherwise,
value is stated in writing by the sender thereof at the time the

and an Mdl fonal charpe equal to one-tenth of one percent of the amn‘unt. by which such valua
ut Hability, to

by made the agent of the sender, witho
mestlc messages and incomin

» The company Is
its destination.

4. Do messapes
and within one mile of such office in other rfuu or towns. Beyond these limits the co
der's request, as his agent and at his expense, endeaver to conttact for him for such

usand dollars, srless speciolly polued; nor in any case for delays asising from unavoidable interrup-

ar mistakes or delays i L sl . :
CFIE s e e nl.?utiw ransmission or defivery, or for the non-delivery, Ofamr message, whether
is tendered for transmission, and woless the repeated-message rate is pr.ud s oK :

at which amount each message ia deemed to be valued, unless a gmm:r

tion ghall exceed five thousand dollars.

forward this message over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach

will be delivered free within one-half mile of the company's office in towns of 5,000 population or less,
ddfnn:r does not undertake Lo make delivery, bue will, without liability, at the sen=

very at a reasonable price.

Mo responsibility attaches to this company mnghmlm messages until the same are accepted at one of its transmitiing offices; and if & message is zent to such

office by one of the company’s mesengers, be acls for

purpose as the agent of the sender.,

company will not bo lisble for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the efafm i not presented n writing within sixty gﬂfg after the m is

The
filsd with the campany for transmission, In the ease of introstate messages in Texss the com:

will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any cass w

the claim is not presented in writing within ninety-five days after the eause of actlon, if any, shall have aeerued.
7. Itisagreed that in any action by the company to recover the tolls for any message or messages the prompt and correct transmizsion and delivery thereof shall fa

pcrmm:d. su'bie:t. to rebuttal by competent evidence,
terms governing the transmission

in uﬂditﬂnn to nlt the fﬂoiﬁoms LeTms.
9. Mo employee of the company s authorized to vary the foregoing.

of messages according to their classes, as coumerated below, shall apply to messages in cach of such respective classes

THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

INCORPORATED
A. B. WHITE, PRESIDENT

CLASSES OF SERVICE

TELEGRAMS
A full-rate expedited service.

NIGHT MESSAGES

Accepted up to 2:00 Ao, at redueed rates ta be sent during the night and deliv-
ered not earlier than the moming of the ensuing business day.

Night Messages may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at des-
tlnallﬁm to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged
ita obligntion in such cases with respect to delivery by malling such night messages
at destination, postage prepaid.

DAY LETTERS

A deferred day service atrates lower than the standard telegram rates as fol-
lows: One and one-half times the standard night letter rate for the transmission
of Iso words of less and one-fifth of the initlal rates for each additional 10 words
or less.

EPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special Day Letter sorvice,
the following special terms in addition to those enumerated above are hereby
agreed to:

A. Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred
service and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters iz, In all respects.
subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of regular telegramas.

B. This Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agres-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date absolutely, and at all évents; but that the Company”s obliga-
tion in this respect is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient
time for the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter on the day of its date
during regular effice hours, subject to the prictity of the transmission of regular
telegrams under the conditions named above.

ceriloe S /53

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepled up Lo 2:00 am. for deli on the morning of the ensuing business
day, at rates still lower than standard night message rates, as follows: The stand-
arnd telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmission of 50 words
or less, and one-fifth of such standard telegram rate for 10 words shall be
for each additinnal 10 words or leas.

SPECTAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS:

In further consideration of the reduced rates for this speclal Night Letier serv-
fce, the following special terms in addition to those enumerated agcwe are hereby

o
Night Letters may at the option of the Tdr.-ﬁmph Company be mailed at desti-
nation to the addressecs, and the Cumpﬂn&;ﬂ all’ be des to have discharged
It obligation in such cases with respect to very by mailing such Night Letters
at destination, postage prepaid.

FULL RATE CABLES
An expedited gervice throughout. Code language permitted.

DEFERRED HALF-RATE CABLES

Half-rate messages are subject to being deferred in faver of full rate messages for
not exceeding 24 hours. Must be written in plain language.

CABLE NIGHT LETTERS

An owvernight service for plain language communications, at one-third the full
rate, or less. Minimum of 25 words charged for. Subject to delivery at the conven-
lence of the Company within 24 hours.

SHIP RADIOGRAMS

A service to and from ships at eea, in all parts of the world. Plain language or code
language may be used.

/5'5?.:?'5;.,-;;.« ol (‘filff’f /:".'-’r"* *?‘5'
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DoMESTIC | CABLE

TELEGRAM FULL RATE

DAY LETTER DEFERRED

m; W E S TE R_N

NIGHT RIGHT
M LETTER

HIGHT SHIP

wi

ESSAGE
LETTER RADIOGRAM]
FPatrons should check class of service
EnfARRZR

11 b

dosired; otherwise
\,‘ SR L o L r“ R B, WHITE MEWCOME CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER
= PREFIDENT SHAIREAN nr THE -ﬁm I'Jl!'l' YICE-FPREBIDENT

1206-AT
CHECK
‘}EEEIIEI N
PAID

ACCT'G INFMN.

TIME FILED

FS:nd the following message, subject lo the ferms on back hereof, wﬁ.i-:ﬁ are hereby agreed lo
Austin, Texas, July 21, 1937

Hon, Alvin R. Allison,
County Judge,
Levelland, Texas.

JG/c

July Thirtieth set for conference STOP Have notified
interested parties today by wire

WM H MCDONALD,
Commissioner

PAID

CHARGE TO LAND OFFICE

. r"lf =f 7

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES.






L ! THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

=1 WESTERN
UNION

am unless its de-
character is in-
HEWCOMEB CARLTOMN - WIL! lr-‘} ‘J
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRET VICE-PRES..

dicated by a suitable
symbol above or pre-
_\c:ding the address. A

R. B. WHITE
F

1201-5
=%

Ij SYMBOLS
DL = Day Letter
M = Nighe M
ML = Might Letter
LC = Deferred Cable

MLT = Cable Might Letzer

o ____Ship Radiogram -

The filing time shown in thndlhlhamm.&gramamddwhm is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination.

‘l: Recelved at 613 Congress Ave., Austin, Texas 9pcnUnul

N Ip221 44 DL XC=LEVELLAND TEX 20 110P - L2350
WILLIAM MCDONALD= ' 97 JUL 20 P | 5g
gﬁ{ LAND COMMISSIONER AUSTIN TEX=
8 HAVE IMPORTANT MEETING SCHEDULED IN DALLAS ON.AUGUST 2
EEQ REVIOUS TO YOUR LETTER STOP MY COURT MEETS THE HIGHWAY
COMMISSION 31 AND WOULD SUIT ME TO HAVE YOUR HEARING 30TH
JULY AND WOULD SAVE ME AND MY COURT 2 DAYS LAYOVER ADVISE
BY WIRE= '
ALVIN R ALLISON COUNTY JUDGE.

B 51 00TH 2w

{?-!f'.‘.-ﬂ-pr:é’(. :'.:-_"f )
THERE IS NO DEPENDABLE SUBSTITUTE FOR WESTERN UNION TIME



July 19, 1037

Honorable G. A. Grahem,
fiorton, Texas.

Dear Juidpel

In view of all the cirommtanges »dlating to the
1ncetion of the 1ine tetween Codduwn and

hhnn-uumn;ﬁmmngtmu?m-m -

This is therefove, o suzzeat that you,
a Ry s

with surveyor, 4 L Harrls, and else uhom
to be to be at land 0fflce on the morn-
ing M,WE.MMMMM

MS{S&J? -




July 17, 1937

Honorable Alvin R. Allison,

%m. ' %

Dear Judges r.'i)-c?.
In view of all the eircumstances mm
location of the 1line between

Gounties, it appears nmhmw
to lave a conference with all the interested parties.

T™is is therefors, to suggeat that you, together

with surveyor, ¥ J Willlems, and anyone else whom you desire
to be present, arrange % be tmmmmmm
ufm.mta,mmmml
We are mo the representatives of Cochran
hﬂnmm trust that the conference nuy
?II‘H on said 4a m;mnanutmmwmm
eg reached.

1f, for any resson, you can not be present on Auge-
mtm,pﬁuum“m'umum

Very sincerely yours, .

Owenieb
ect My ¥ J Williams,
Plainview, Texas

»
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COUNTY SURVEYOR .ETATE LICENSED SURVEYOR DISTRICT SURVEYOR

[
P

SURVEYING, BLUEPRINTING, PHOTOCOPYING AND MAPSSS bner
Y

A. L. HARRISECFIVET)

FHOMES: OFFICE 1303, RESIDENCE 130 =

" * 40
COURT HOUSE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS JUL 16 Lg?

July 15th, 1937.

1 %

REFERRED TO MAP
Hon. Wm. H. McDonald, Commissioner,
Mstin, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

On Jurne 25th, I mailed you my report on the contested Cochran-
Hockley County line, and as I have not yet received your instruections,
just wondering if the report was received by your office, and when I
may have your instructlions as directed by the statutes.

You will recall that when Hon. G.A.Graham, County Judge of Cochran,
Hon. R.A.Simms, County Judge of Terry, and Hon. M. G.Miller, County
Judge of Bailey County, end myself visited your department some weeks
past, we entered a firm protest against all bombastic claims, whichwe
considered wholly unsubstantiated by Hockley County, in their effort
to delay your Department from duly ABSTRACTING according to law, of
the common boundary lines as surveyed and marked by me and duly appro ved
and filed with your department as directed by the statutes on the
following lines: Hockley-Terry, Cochran-Yoskum, Terry-Yoakum and
Cochran-Bailey.

If you have received the Hockley appointed surveyor's report, you
will note that they have abandoned thelr unwarranted claim that their
south 1line as surveyed by me was not 30 miles long, hence they transfer
their contention to thelr NW corner leaving this and other adjoining
lines free to be abstracted withait further delay.

Your fiscal year for abstract books 1srhear, and I would greatly
eppreciate if you will write to the County Judges of the following
counties, Terry, Hockley, Cochran amd Yoskum that you are abstractirng
the Hockley-Terry, Terry-Yoakum and Yoakum-Cochran lines.

Yours very truly,

v
JKCZ_) zr-_- e L;-'u

Cont S [S07




' CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER
APPOINTING SURVEYOR AND NOTICE
TO ADJOINING COUNTY.

i
iTHE STATE OF TEXAS: IN TEE COUNTY COURT OF COCHRAN COUNTY,
[

[GUUHTY’DF COCHRAN : TEXA3, MAY TERM, A, D, 1237, i

This the 25 day of May, A,D. 1837, came on to be considered tﬁe

matter of le%ally surveying and marking on the ground, the East bo
. ary Line of Co
Court that Bald line 1Is not sufficiently and well defined, surveye
and marked upon the ground and surveyor's returns duly made to thi
court:

And the Court having read and approved the proposal of Ae.Le
Harrls, Dlstriet Surveyor of Lubbock Land District, and a Licensed
' Land Surveyor, and a well experienced County Boundary Line Surveyon

of Lubbock} Texas, hereby appoints the sald Harris, and directs him
' to begin at the Common Corner of Hockley County, Terry County, Yosalum

' County and therefrom to run a siraight line Northward to the County

'Bailey County, which was heretofore legally approved by both Bailey

thirty miles due west of the Southwest Corner of Hale County as loc
on the ground by law, and as directed by the statute ecreating Lamb
Cﬂ'mtﬁ'q

|14th day of June, A,D. 1937, at 9 o'clock local mean time and to pr
ceed with sald Survey untll completed.
: And the County Clerk of this Court, 1s ordered to X gally noti
the afjoining Counties of this Order, Stating the time and place of
beginning sald Survey by the said A.L.Harris,

G,A.CGreham,

g County Judge, Cochran
! County, Texas.

i CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

- o mm s s oEm e

THE STATE OF TEXAS:

COUNTY OF COCHEAN :

' I, JeBeEnox, Clerk of the County Court, in and for Cochran
County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing instr
ent is a true and correct copy of a certaln order, as the same appe
of record in this office, said Ordep was made the 25th day of May,
A.D. 1937, and filed for record in this office, the sané date,

| Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 21t day of June,

A.Ds 1937,
Goé%y; Clerk; é1-::4::“11_119.11 Eéu.nty,
(SEAL) T ex a Se

Corner heretofore set by him to mark the Northwest Corner of Hoekley
 County, the North East Corner of Cochran, and the Southeast Corner of

chran County; and it appears to the satisfaction of Sha

-

‘and Cochran County as directed by law, which was placed by said Hamris

It is further ordered, that sald Harris begin sald Survey on the

(b
FI‘B
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lay I saggest that Hockley County, Lamb County and

|ir. W.J.Williams, by "Blowing hot and cold" on the East

' and West ends of the common Hockley-Lamb county line, are

not coming into your presence "with clean hands", especially

l'is thgtis more evlident since Hockley County plead for their
r Statutory thirty miles square in Garza VS Lynn, yet in view
of the strict interpretation of the Decree in sald suit,

'I their good neighbor, Cochran County was willing to agree

that Hoekley Coaunty havwe her plea, and Hockley County by

' refusing to approve or pay me for surveying them their pkea
| of 30 miles, done under contract, has virtually refused to
' stand by thelr plea, and to Officlally establish their
| Northwest cormer.
! The main plea that Cochran County here makes is the
;! strict interpretation of the Decree in Lynn VS Garza, whid
i in two letters signed by the Commissioner of the General
| Lard Office, has been interpreted to mean true north and
| south for the Hockley-Cochran county line, from the now
'! established common corners of Hockley-Cochran-Yoakum and
' Terry Counties, and we trust will be so now interpreted
again by your department .

Respectfully submitted.

Appointed Sarveyor for Cochran
County, Texas.




varas further West than the corner to whiech I was directed
to run by Cochran County order.

Now we observe that there is three probable points
to be considered at which to locate the north end of the
Hockley-Cochran line. The most Easterly we may call the

Judgment and Land Offlce correr, the second or middle corner |
the Harris corner, which is some 1028 varas further west

than the filrst named point, the the third, or Tilscn corner

. being the furtherest west of the three, and is some 887 va as

westerly of the middle corner.
Kindly observe that Cochran County by its official
act in approving the said Hgrris cormer for thelr NE corner

in Balley-Cochran lirme, and by its order directing me as |

surveyor to adopt the same corner for the north end of this

. Hockley-Cochren line in question here.

I have often gone into details with Cochran County
courts regarding the three above mentioned locations, and
as a matter of compromise Cochran County until now, hes
by compromise has conceted to observe the sald Harris
corner, which in consequence leaves Hockley County with
its full thirty miles East-West exactly as Hockley plead
into the suit.

Agein 1t will be observed that by records in your

' department, this same Nr. W.J.Williams in his survey of the

! Lamb-Hale line used the same cormer for his SE corner 61‘

| Lgmb County a8 I used and marked for the NE corner of

| Mr. Willieams for Hockley County comes and asks your approval

Hockley County, ¥r. Williams and Lamb County thereby a‘ﬁ}andnn-;
ed the Tilson corner which by his previous report in Hale-
VS8 Lubbock he places some 583 wvaras westerly of the correr
as used by both of us for the Common corner of Lubbock-Hale,

Hockley and Lgmb Counties. Kindly observe further that now

of the SN corner of Lamb County as marked by Tilson, while
he has sbandoned the Tilson work on the east end. This '

. attempt to place the Hockley-Cochran line to the Tilson |

| location would in fact give Hockley County 30 miles plus ;

887 vearas, for the East-West distance of thelr north line.

=m0



he said yes he did begin at the Crews cormer and so I ask
him to meke a sworn affidavit to the fact, which he did,
and I have heretofore filed hls sworn statment with your

departme nt.

In checking the Tilson work I found that he not only
began at the wrong corner but that he extended his line
| thirty miles plus 304 varas, which is a strict violation
of the Act creating Lamb County, which by DOUBLE CALLS
limited the south line of Lamb County to exactly thirty
miles.
I want to also call your attention to the faet that

the Land Office by first re jecting the Crews locaetion, and

later attempting to validate the same corner previously
re jected, by glving purported approval of the Tilson survey;

It would seem to me that gross error has been done, by "Blowing

hot amd cold" on the same corner, and thereby causing me the |
loss of over $550. |

After I finished the Lamb-Hockley line I ran the lire
on to tile Texas-New llexico State Lime for the Bailey-Cochran
line and they both approved the work and paild for it, and
your departmemnt placed the same in Vol. 57 State Abstract.

When Hockley County would not approve or pay for the
survey work on the Hockley-Lamb line, I promptly filed suit
to collect the debt and ask the Courts decision as to which
of the two lines is the true line, this case has not yet
been tried.

It will be cbserved from my report on the Lubbock
Hockley line, the 1ine runs on a general direction of slightly
over one degree to the East of true south; the south line of |
Hoekley county is just thirty miles, so to now run the ankla;r-
Cochran lire true north would cut the North of Hockley Gmnt«yi
approximately 1028 varas short of the full thirty miles.

I reported this fact to the Cochran Courts, and they
then conceded the change from the True North to a line furt.hair'
West at the north end of the approxinate distance sbove set

out, as a matter of compromise, but Hockley County contends i

T . to run the line to the Til son location which is some 887 #6
i Coeenbir s 1503
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 between myself and the Hockley and Lamb county Commissioner's

Courts, it seems that Judge Hay of Lamb County wrote the
Lgnd Office and learned that W.H.Tilson had made a purported
survey of the south line of L,mb county in about 1910, and
the Land Office quoted a letter written to the then County
Judge of Lgmb County, C.H.Curl, dated Feb. 7th, 1914, and

' quoted as follows "This office hes no knowledge of any

| irregularities in making this survey, therefore, so far as

this office is concerned, these field notes will be recog-
anized until same are superceded by others or cancelled by
the courts".

On the 28th, day of December 1933, when I presented

my report of the said Lamb-Hockley line survey, Judge Hay

| sald b would have to walt until he could talk with his

| Commissioners before he could give me a definite answer as

to his approval. ©Some time la ter he informed ms that,

' basing his position on the Land Office letter to Judge Curl,

I had not surveyed or marked the south line of Lamb County
and so refused to approve the work or to allow payment for
the services rendered.

I then checked the records and what markings I could
find on the ground and reported same to the Courts.

BEriefly I found this; Ira Millington was employed by
your Department to run a line to msrk the county lines
along the south line of Motley,Floyd,Heale, and stopped the

line at the SW corner of Hale County, this line was later

. adjudicated in Lubbock VS Hale County. Sometime later Mr.

Crews was employed to mark the Hale-Lgmb county line and

brought his line south but fell some 583 varas west of the

. corner previously marked by Millington, and your department

instructed him to observe the Millington corner, and he re-

wrote his field notes and changed the maps accordingly. The

!

location of the first Crews correr 1ls set out in the report

. by Mr. W.J.Williams in his report in Hale VS Lubbock.

I read the report made by Mr, W.H.Tilson, and was
convineed therefrom that he made a mistake and began at

this erroneous Crews location, and then loocked him up and

T ise 2z
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Texas, I was employed to survey as follows; "It is ordered
by a unanimous vote that this Court employ Surveyor, A.L.
Harris, to locate the East, South and West lines, marking
corners, land lines and make field notes of all tracts
affected by said County lines". Vol. 1 pp 472 Minutes

Commi ssioner's Court Hockley County, Texas. I wish to add

that it was the verbal agreement that I was to lay out these

| County lines as directed in the final decree in Garza VS

Lynn suit.
Acting on this employment I laid out the Hockley-

Lubbock and the Hockley Terry County Lines, same were duly

approved by each ad joining County Court, and were then filed

in the Land Office, esach county having pald me for the work.

Al so on January l2th, 1931 I was &l so employed by
the Commissioner's Court of Hockley Goﬁnty, Vol. 1 pp 274
Commi ssioner 's Court docket, to survey and mark the North

line of Hockley County. As Lamb County was not a party to

| the suit the court could not pass on this Hockley-Lamb line

however 1t did fix the NW cormer Lubbock Coanty, and the

' NE corner of Hockley County. By verbsal agreement I was

| to use this last mentloned corner and run therefrom thirty

' miles due west, as provided in the statutes creating both

Hockley and Lgmb Counties, and acting on this employment
I did survey and mark the common line between Lamb and
Hockley counties, this report was made out and sent to the
Land Office for checking then presented to each county for
approval ..

On May 1llth, 1931, same being the regular secomd

-' Monday meeting of the Commissioner's court, I presented a

. County for surveylng and marking their south and east lines,

written proposal to the Commlssioner's Court of Bailey

| which they accepted.

On the same date I also presented a written duplicate

| proposal to the Commissioner's Court of Lamb County in

session for the survey of thelr south line, the survey to

be made jolntly for Lamb and Hoeckley counties and each to

| share half the expenses, which they verbaly agreed to do.

Between the time the se contracts were entered into

ISy |




General Land Office, and should be fully validated now
under Art. 1589 RCS 1925.

To further strengthen the Judgment calls for TRUE
NORTH-SOUTH "course" of this line, may I call your attention
a statment in said Art. 1589, quote, " adhearing as nearly
as possible to the line designated in the Act creating
such county line".

The Act creating Hockley County Vol. 8 GL pp 238
reads in part as follows: quote " Thence West thirty miles
to the southeast corner of Cockran county; Thence NORTH
to the place of beginning". The Act creating Cockran County
Vol.8 pp 237 GL, in selting out this lire, quote "Thence
South thirty miles", so that the Judgment conforms to both |
calls%‘iclearirﬁi?:g them by adding the word TRUE North-South.

We now have the "soautheast" corner of Cochran County ,
being the common corner of Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and
Terry Coaunties duly established by the County Courts of the

four counties, as well as by agreement between Mr. Williams

and myself, so that we Bave the place of beginning definite- |

ly located amd marked with a two thousand pound concrete

marker .
Summary.

Now we have the Act creating Hockley-Cochran line
reading North-South, we also have the Suprems Court Jud gmeh
saying True North-Sauth, and we have the Commissioner givingi
hi s conclusion that the line should be laid down on the
meridian, which is most definitely true lNorth~South, and we

have the Statutes directing the Commissioner to,quote™ .

adhearing as nearly as possible to the Act creating the

County", whenever he is called upon to Officially designd e

the line to be run.

In making " a full statmemt" as directed by law, I
®wish to further call your attention to the following:

In the pleadings to the trial court, Hockley County
ask for the statutory calls of thirty miles square.

That on Jamuary 12th, 1931, being the regular second i

Monday meeting of the Commissioner's Court of Hockley County | #3

s rsaes



Hockley-Cochran County line report (Harris)

Mgy I eanalize this Judgment paragraph observing the |
statments as set out by commas;
First; "That the boundary line between Hockley County

' and Cochran County is not marked or established on the gra nd

Thi s precludes any definite markings then existing along

| op at elther end of the line. !r. Twichell, a co-worker
with Mr. Williams in Garza VS Lynn, as I recall, testified
as to the probsble existence of a line marked by Tilson, but
the Court hearing that testimony certainly invalidated any

locations made by Tilson with the above sweeping statment.

! Senmond; "but is & straight line extending due North
and South", this is very positive as to "course".

Third; "having for its South end the common cormer o

Terry, Yoakum, Hockley, and Cochran cointles as heretofore
ad judged herein", and since this common corner is fully i

ratified by all parties, we are ready for the,

Fourth; "and from said point (now established) ex-
tending northward to the southeast cornmer of Balley County |
. and the southwest corner of Lamb County," which completes
the sequence of the law of surveying, viz; Polnt of
be gl nning- course-Distence.
It will be recalled that neither Lamb nor Balley were

parties to the sult so that none of their lines nor corners |

were adjudisascated therein.
As to the "course" from the Hockley-Cochran-Yoakum,
Terry common corner, I put this question to the former
| Commi ssioner and his reply was, Quote-"From this, ( the
| gquoted judgment paragraph) I conclude that the Hockley-
: Cochran line should be on & meridiesn running thru a point

30 miles West of the Jones SW corner of Lubbock County".

i My conclusion, based on my understanding of the law i

of admissible evidence, is that the herein quoted paragraph

| of the Supreme Court Jydgment, is the best evidence to show

th® true intent of the Court, and hence should be given

. first consideration in deciding this matter. I concur with

B th.ha herein quoted coneclusion of the Commissioner of the 42

Co—'ﬂLL—r,r\_.E’E.-'L. S



Lubbock Texas, June 1l5th, 1937.

| To Hon. Wm. H. McDonald, Commissioner General Land Office, |
r Mstin, Texas. i
| Report of A.L.Harris, District and Appointed Surveyor for |
Cochran County, in the matter of marking on the graurﬂ’
the Hockley-Cochran County line as adjudged in the

suit styled Garza County VS Lynn Countycet al.

Historical.

e

| The above suit grew out of a disagreement between
Lynn and Garza Counties as to the proper location of their
common county line, other counties were brought in the suit
until it involved a number of county lines, including the !
1ine in question. From an injunction filed in the Lubbock
court it went to the Administrative Judicial District Court
Hon. W.R.Chapmen, Presiding, at Abilene, Texas, who heard

E the case and issued judgment, it then went on appeal to the
Court at Eastland, and then on to the State Supreme Court,
| which reversed the appelate court and affirmed the judgment
of the trial court in all things.

i The County Courts of Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and

Terry Countles approved my report in locating the common
corner of Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and Terry Counties, and
. same are filed with your department, so by official act of

the counties amd by agreement between lMr, Willlams for

~ Hockley County &nd myself for Cochran County, this common
corner is duly approved in all things; hence the only re-
meining question is the proper location of the north end

of the Hockley-Cochran county line.

To determine that, let us turn to the specific word- |

' ind of the judgment itself and we find the following w-::-r-:lingL
| |
. " That the boundary line between Hockley County and
| Cochran County 1s not marked or established on the ground,
but is a straight line extending due north and south, having
. for its south end the common carner of Terry, Yoakum, Hockley
and Cochran counties as heretofore adjudged herein, and from
said point extending northward to the scutheast corner of
Balley county and the southwest corner of Lamb county".

#/

2
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| Luybbock Texas, June 15th,1937.

Hon. Wm. H. McDonald, Commissioner of General Lend Office,

Mstin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-
Pursuant to an order in the County Court of Cochran
County, Texas, May Term A.D. 1937, a certified copy of
which is hereto attached, I appeared at the designated
place well within the designated time, and there met with
I Mr. W.J.Willlams, of Hile County, who presented an order
from the County Court of Hockley County, appointing him to
I so appear and represent sald county as surveyor.
My orders were to begin at the common corners of |
Hockley, Cochran, Yoakum and Terry Counties, as previously

located and marked by me, and therefrom to lay down a

straight line direct to the large concrete county corner

placed by myself for the common corners of Hockley-Lamb-

Balley and Cochran counties.
I Mr. Williams had orders from Hockley County court
|: to begin at the ssame polnt but to lay down a stright line
l direct to the EW comer of Lamb county presumed to have
peen marked by W.H.Tilson.
! Qur orders thus being at variance, we disagreed as
to the proper locatlion of the north end of sald Hockley-
Cochran county line, and adjourned, to write out a full
| statment of the qQuestions at issue between us, to be presented
to you for your examination, and your designation as to
what specifie point to run to for the north emd of said
Hockley -Cochran county line. '

Attached herceto and made a part hereof, is a full

statment of the Qquestions at issue, as I see them.

Yours wvery truly,

A

County, Distriet and Licensed Land .
In triplicate. i
Surveyor .

\ .
/ﬂ CourTor | 51497



X |
COUMTY SURVEYOR STATE LICEMNSED SURVEYOR : DISTRICT SURVEYOR

:
e
SURVEYIMG, H:UEPRI:J'"NE, PHOTOCOPYING AND MAPS
PHOMES: OFFICE 1303, RESIDENCE 130
COURT HOUSE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS : -
June 25th, 1937. It
. B
Hon. Wm. H. McDoneld, Commissioner, JUN;>$;93
; /
Mistin, Texas. &
EF
Dear Sir:- EE-“?ED
70 Map

I am enclosing herewith statment of the differences between
Mr. W.J.Williams, representing Hockley County, md myself represent-
ing Cochran County in the matter of surveying and marking the
common county line between said ecounties.

I em also enclosing my full report, as directed by law, and
in paragraph 7 page 2, the quotation was in a letter dated November
27th, 1934, addressed to me, page 2 paragraph one; the same con-
clusion appears in another hetter dated Nov. 10th, 1934, last
paragraph page one .

From the plain wording of the Judgment, supported by these
statment s from your department, we now abandon the heretofore
conciliatory compromise agreement to grant Hockley County its
thirty miles east-west for its north line, and ask that the
strict terms and conditions of the Judgment be ruled the legal
County line between Hockley and Cochran Counties.

Yours wvery truly,

ZAY = VA

Appointed Surveyor for Cochran County,
Texas.

ﬂ Counloc S/¥P7C



and to run a line northward in compliance with the Mandate of the
Courts aforementioned to the common corner of Bailey and Lamb
counties; which is known as the Tillson Cnrner; same being the
only recognized corner of Lamb and Bailey and Hockley Counties.

ﬂ{ﬁfggfkﬁh;;LLJéﬁbw_ha

/ e Je Williams
Hockléy County Surveyor.

Y Couns 57995



Harris to the General Land Office under date of May 20; 1936 of
which two paragraphs are herewith quoted. "When I did not adopt
the Till@ion Southwest corner of Lamb County as the common county
corner; well; I did not have a contract of record in Lamb County
but did in each of the other counties.

"Then aftef.a get together meeting, Hockley County
whso refused to approve the line or pay for it, although the
Hockley County Judge inspected the line in person and said it
was alright, and his son helped do the workj; it would seem that
they agreed with Lamb to force the line on West to the Tillson
location,"

W#-Reference is further made to the Southwestern Re-
porter 57-58, 2nd Edition; Page 25; the paragraph marked "12";
as rendered by the Supreme Court, said decision being rendered
by Associate Justice Sharp; and is as follows: "I find that the
South Boundary lines of Bailey; Lamh; Terry; Floyd and Motley
Counties is a well established line upon the ground and has been
for many years recognized as an established line."

Because of the foregoing mandate of the 104th Jud-
icial District Court of Taylor County of the Supreme Court of
the State of Texas, Surveyor Williams insists that this Tillsone

. Twichell Southwest Cormer of amb ., County and the Southeast
corner of Bailey County is all that e uld have been contemplated
by the Court in the 1lth and 24th paragraphs of the Judgment of
the Court in the Garza County -vs- Lymm County suit and that it
is the adjudicated corner between Hockley and Cochran Counties at
the North end of said line and that he; as the said surveyor; with
the proper authority to wnrk; has no power to set aside.ar ignore
this judgment and put the corner at another place.

Wherefcre; I; W. J. Williams, authorized Surveyor
for Hockley County; hereby pray that the Honorable Wm, H. MbDunald;
Lend Commissioner, through authorify given him in Article 1589 of
the Revised Civil Statues of 1925; hereby instructs the Surveyors,
A, L. Harris and W. J. Williems to begin the said survey at the

common Corner of Cochran, Hockley, Terry and Yoakum Counties and

.Sf’ Coptartic: S/4FY
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Levelland, Texas
June 14, 1937

To The Honorable Wm. H. McDonald .
Commissioner of the Ueneral Land Ofiice
State of Texas

Austin, Texas

Honorable Sir:
We, A. L, Harris, of Lubbock “nunty, Texas, represent-

ing Cochran County as Surveyor and W, J, Williams of Plainview, Texas
representing Hockley and Lamb Counties, as Surveyor, each of us duly
appbinted by the reapective counties, 1925, to survey the boundary lines
between Hocklay and Cochran Cnuntiaa, met on the date and place des-
lgnated in the notices from the Pounty Judge of Cochran County, to the
County Judges of Hockley and Lamb counties and after discussing the
proper manner to make the survey, agreed that the concrete monument

set by A. L, Harris for the Southwest corner of Hockley County and

the Southeast corner of Cochran County is the correct place of beginn-
ing, but the correct posttion for the Northeast corner of Cochran County
and the Northwest corner of Hockley county was not agreed upon for the
reason that A. L, Harris insisted that the correct position was a

point 30 miles West of the Northwest corner of Lubboeck Guunty now marked
by a concrete monument set by A, L, Harris for the Southwest corner of

Lamb ﬂounty and the Northwest corner of Hoekley Caunty, which corner

was placed subsequent to final Judgment in the case of Garza County -vs-
Lynn County, as was tried in thelO4th Judicial District Court of Taylor
Co., a certifiea copy of said judgment, which was upheld by the Surpreme
Court of Texas, is attached hereto. But sald surveyor Williams of
Hockley County, imsists that the said survey was not approved by Lemb
County and did not conform with the Southeast eorner of Bailay County
and the Southwest corner of Lamb County as marked by Surveyor Tillson
about 1808 which said Williams insists was validated by Article 1400

of the Revised Civil Statutes of 1911, was re-marked about 1917 by W,

D. Twichell and again validated by Article 1606 of the Revised Civil

2
tatutes of 1925, (See 155 s.W, 1006, Stephens County Vs Palo Pinto
County) Also see letter from A, L,

2 :
Cotesilbe . </ LGP 3



The State of Texas : In the County Court of Hockley County,
]
County of Hockley : Texas, June Term, A.,D., 1937,

On the 25th day of May, A.D, 1937, a order was issued out
of the Honorable County Court of Cochran County, Texas, same having been
duly served on Alvin R, Alllson, County Judge of Hockley County, Texas,
as lsrequired by law, and said order was appointing one A, L., Harris

aeyor, and directing him to survey and mark upon the ground the
Cochran County East boundary and the Hockley ounty West Boundary line,
Ey Begiming at the common corner of Hockley, Terry, Yaakum and Cochran
ounties,

Now, Therefore, I Alvin R, Allison County Judge of Hockley
County, Texas, as is required by law (Art. 1585 R, 8,) having satisfied
myself that W, J, Williams was an experienced boundary line surve%ur
and competent in his profession do hereby appoint the saia W, J, 11lliams
to meet the said Harris as is directed by the County Court of Cochran
County, at Nine o'clock, local Mean time on the l4th day of June a,D,
1937, at the common corners of the above named four counties and from
then and there to pun a line in accordance with the judgment of the
Court in Rha Iynn vs Garza Counties law sult which was rendered by

= Chapman and as same was upheld by the Supreme Court of the
State of exas, to the South West corner of b Gnunty and the South

East corner of Balley County as 1is directed in said jud nt
corner was marked when saig Judgment was written, e o

Given under my hand ang Of’icial seal of Office Level-
land, Hoekley County, Texas, June 12tn A.,D, 2937 e

(Seal) Alvin R, Alligon

County Judge, Hockley cnunty, Texas,

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HOCKLEY : I, T. I. ROBINSON, County Clerk, in and for

-

Hockley County, Texas, hereby certify that the above is a true and
correct copy of the Commissioners' Court Order employing W. J.
Williams, Surveyor, as per the above order, as the same is shown on
file and of record in the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Hockley

County, Texas.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 16th day

of Jlll'lﬁ, A, Di 195'?1

& Countiz s1ygz



ALVIN R ALLISON
ATTORMEY AT LAw
LEvVELLAND, TEXAS
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June 16, 1937

To the Honorable Wm., H, McDonald
Conmissioner of the General Land Office
State of Texas

Austin, Texes:

Honorable Sir:

& I enclose herewith a certified copy of the Urder employing

1 one, W, J, Williams, Surveyor of Hockley County, Texas and for

: your information, I will state that Mr, Yilliams was able to do
the work that we desired to be completed before the 1l4th and on
that day met A, L, Harris at the SnuEhwest Corner of Hockley County
and the Southeast corner of Cochran “ounty and 8hﬂreupon disagreed as
to the running of the west boundary of Hockley “ounty and the Eest
boundary line of Cochran County.

I am submitting to you as 1s required under Artiele 1589

o Tghg.
revised Civil Statutes of Texas of 1925 the diaputad,maffﬁg' een
by Mr, Williams. ciigt

Since I was in Austin I have made quite a research as to the lmw
in this matter and will come to Austin at any date that you

think might be necessary to give any desired information that you
might want,

Thanking you for your past considerations and extending to you my kind
and personal good wishes, 5 Xy
| r .
{ I njnt FGI%I‘S ti‘u'l_}',/,
i) /A ',-.L"”/[: ; :_i.xi..kff’fﬂl"'.' ';E-f.-’ In
ATV R, A111son .
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June 7, 1937

Judge Alvin R. Allison
Levelland
Texas

Dear Judge Allisan:

Enclosed ie carbon copy of letter received
by the Land Orrice today from Judge Graham of Morton,
Texas, and copy of our reply, which are self explanatory.

Vith kindest regards, I remain
Very sincerely yours,

Chilef Clerk & Acting
Commissloner

ewr
encs.2

Cgendie S/ 4FD



; June 7, 1937

Hon. G. A ﬂﬂhﬂl
County Judge Cochran County
Morton, Texas

Dear Judge Grsham:

Recelpt 1s acknowledged of your letter of
June 5th.

In the absence of Mr. McDonald from the
ofrice today, and probably tomorrow, it is thought best f
to send a copy of your letter to the County Judge of Hoeckle
County, and we are therefore sending Judge Alvin R. Allison
this copy so that he may be advised of your action.

With kindest regards, I remain
Very slncerely yours,

Chief Clerk & Acting
Commissioner

ewr

co=- Judge Alvin R. Allison
Levelland, Texas

Cowrtec S/ 48T
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COMM]SSIDNERS: G. A, GRAHAM, County Judge
I. R. WARD, Procinct No. 1 J. B. KNOX, County and District Clerk

@, H, HICKMAN, Precinct No. 2 fﬂ”ﬁﬁﬁzﬂyﬂﬁﬁw o
G. W. HARGROVE, Procinet No. 3 TOM C. STANDEFER, Sherif, Tax

W. W. SMITH, Precinct No. 4 COUNTY OF COCHRAN : Collector and Assessor

MORTON, TEXAS

June 5, 1937

Hon. WM, H, McDonald, Commissioner
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. McDonaj}d:

I have received your letter of June Lst in which
you reguest extension of time for Hockley and Lamb Counties
to comply with my notice to those countieg that Mr. Harris
would start a survey of the line between Hockley and Cochran'
counties June l1l4th. _ :

The Court complied with the provisgions of the Statutes

in issuing said notice and would expect the above mentioned
counties to au¢“at+ﬂkqs receipt of the notice and express a
willingness %0 comply with the notice should an extention of
time be granted and waive any claims that might arise due to
a change in the date on which the survey is to start, Also I
think Hockley County should nsme the date on which they are
willing for the survey to start.

On the above mentioned conditions the Court 1s willling
rant a thirty-day extension.

L]

Yours very truly,

Lt K

County Judge Cochran County




Coerber /487

June 1, 1937

Judge Alvin R. Allison
Levelland
Texas

Dear Judge Allison:

Enclosed herewlth you wlll find copy of
the letter which I have just written to Judge Graham
of Cochran County. I will advise you as soon as I
have recelved an answer from him.

Also you will find your copy of the letter
from Mr. J. H. Walker to Mr. A. L. Harris; also your
copy of the notice which was served upon you with ref-
erence to appbdlntment of surveyor.

with kindest personal regards, I remaln

Yours very sincerely,

Commiszioner

"HMCcD-ewr
encse.d



June 1, 1937

Hon. G. A. Graham |
County Judge Cochran County 2"/
Morton, Texas

Dear Judge Graham:

With reference to the proposed surveying of the
boundary line between Cochran and Hockley countlies and Balley
and Lamb counties:

Judge Allison of Hoeckley C,unty, and Judge Crockett
and two Commissioners of Lamb County, “u in this orfice today
with reference to the proposed survey, which has been set by
gwacallrﬂﬂ:-rr'm on June l4th by licensed land surveyor

- #* L] .‘

They have selected a State llcensed surveyor to
represent Hockley County and probably Lamb County, but 1t will
be impossible for thelr surveyor to begin a survey by the 1l4th
day of June. All partlies who were here this morning have re-
queeted that I ask you for an extension of time until their
surveyor may be able to come out there and check the work with
Mr. Harris. 1 think that a thirty-day extension will probably
be enough, and I wlll appreclate it very much if you will grant
such extension so that this matter may be wound up to the satis-
factlon of everyone.

Please advise me at once if you will be able to
grant such extension.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very sincerely,

Commissioner
WHMcD=ewr

Fe e ﬁ/c?w;bm;ﬁ_

Ceptes Eft; Fffffé



General Leand Office

State of Texus
Austin
WM. H. MEDONALD, COMMISSIONER
BERT V. BOLLINGER, CHIEF CLERK
June 1, 1937

Hon. G. A. Graham
County Judge Cochran Caunty
Morton, Texas

Dear Judge Graham:

With reference to the proposed surveyilng of the
boundary line between Cochran and Hockley counties and Balley
and Lamb counties:

Judge Allison of Hockley C,unty, and Judge Crockett
and two Commissioners of Lamb County, were in thie orfice today
with reference to the proposed survey, which has been set by
your Court to begin on June l4th by licensed land surveyor
Mr. A. L. Harris.

They have selected a State licensed surveyor to
represent Hockley County and probably Lamb County, but it will
be impossible for thelr surveyor to begln a survey by the 14th

of June. All parties who were here this morning have re-
quested that I ask you for an extension of time until their
Surveyor may be able to come out there and cheek the work with
Mr. Harris. I think that a thirty-day extension will probably
be enough, and I will appreciate it very much 1if you will grant
such extension so that this matter may be wound up to the satis-
factlon of everyone.

Please advise me at once if You will be able to
grant such extension.

With kindest personal regards, I am
Yours very sincerely,

Commissioner
WHMoD=-ewr

CQertr, S/UES "



ORDFR APPOINTING SBURVEYOR
NOTICE TO ADJOINING [

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF COCHRAN COUNTY,

TEXAS, MAY TERM, A.D. 1 8 3 7.

Thia the 25 day of May, A.D. 1937, came on to be considered the m
matter of legelly surveying and marking on the ground, the East Foundary
Line of Coghran County; and it appears to the satigfaction of the Court
that said line 1s not sufficiently and wsll deflned, surveyed and merke
ed upon the ground and surveyor's returns duly made to this Court;

And the Court having read and spproved the proposal of A.L.
Harris, District Surveyor of Lubbock Land Distrlot, end a Licensed
Land Surveyor, and a well experienced County Boundary Line Surveyor,
of Lubbock, Texas, hereby appoints the sald Harris, and directs him
to begln at the Common Corner of Hoekley County, Terry County, Yoakum
County and the South East Comer of Cochran County as previously
marked by him and duly approved and legally ratified by each adjoining
County, and therefrom to run a stralight line Northward to the County
Corner heretofore set by him to mark the Northwest Corner of Hockley
County, the North East Corner of Cochran, and the Southsast Corner of
Bailey County, which was heretofore legally approved by both Bailey
and Cochran County as directed by law, which was placed by sald Harris
thirty miles due west of the Bouthwest Corner of Hale County as located
on the ground by law, and as directed by the statufe creating Lamb
County.

It 1s further Ordered, that sald Harris begin sald Survey on
the l4th day of June, A.D. 1937, at 9 o'clock local mean time and to
proceed with said Survey until completed,

And the Courty Clerk of this Court, 1s ordered to legally
notify the ad joining Counties of this Order, Stating the time and
place of beginning sald Survey by the sald A,L.Harrils,

G,A.Graham
Tounty Judge, Cochran County
Texas,.

- o o e o e W G W s e

CLERX_ S

t
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THE STATE OF TEXAS:
COINTY OF COCHRAN :

I, J.B.Knox, Clerk of the County Court, in and for Cochran
County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing instrument
is a true and correct copy of a certain Order, ad the same appears of
record in this office, sald Order was made the 25th day of May, A.D.
1937, end filed for record in this of fice, the same date,

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 2
A.D. 1937, ; . ’ 8 the 25th day of May,

erk, Cochran” County
T-ox a ¥,




J. H. WALKER, COMMISSIONER
8. 8. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

A, L, Harris July 16, 1936

to accept your lines as correct and adjust the maps according-
1y. In the absence of an agreement which would have to be
evidenced by the approval of your fleld notes by the nroper
county authoritles, I see nothing this Departmeni can do.
Your s tatement in your letter of May 20th:

* when I would not adopt the Tilson SW cerner of Lamb
County as the common county eorner; well I d1d not have
a contract of record in Lamb County but did in each of

the other counties.

"  Then after a get-to-gether meeting Hockley County
also refused to approve the line or pay for it, althe
the Hockley County Judge inspected the line in person
and pald it was alright, and his son helped to do the
work; it would seem that they agreed with Lamb to force
the line on west to the Tilson location.”

If the question involved as to whether the Tilson Southwest
gorner of Lamb County, or some other corner as your pivotal
corner had been submitted to the Land Office as a "disputed
matter” between the counties, this Department could have passed
on 1t and given lawful and binding instructions. However, a
different course was pursued by you and the countles involved.
Unless the gquestion should be submitted by the proner authorities
in the proper way provided by law, this Denartment cannot nass
on it, nor can it recognize your lines, however correct they
may be, without approval of the proper authorities.

Not in the least am I undertaking to nass on the correctness
of the survey, or the legality of your contracte with the
counties, but am simpdy trying to tell you that the Land Offlce
cannot undertake to pass on & "digputed matter" unless 1t
comes to it through the channels provided by the statutes,

The Land Commigsioner is & ministerial and not a Judieial

offiecer,
Very truly yours,

Commis eloner

JHV-ewr
¢c- County Judge,Vuleshoe,lexas

" . Olton, Texas
Merton, Texas
Levelland, Téxas
Plains, Texas
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Austin

4. H, WALKER, COMMISSIONER
5. 5. SAYERS, CHIEF CLERK

July 16, 1936

Mr. A, L, Harris
Court House

Lubboek, Texas
Dear Mr, Harris:

Ma jor Hawkins writes me from the field and asks me te
answer a letter written him by you which he was unable teo
reach before leaving Austin,

Noting firet the photostat coplies of letters dictated
by the Abstract Clerk in 19356 to you, I will state that the
courge stated that the Department should follow in eorreot
abstract mumbers 1s clearly illegal, and such action on tha
account was not taken. In this conneetion let me call your

attention te the faet that the fisecal {Ill‘ for whieh the
[ ]

abstracts are nrinted ended August 31,1034, and action
after that time could not preperly be ineluded; but let us
nass this noint as immaterial and read Article 1606 of the
Revised Civil Statutes of 192561 " the county boundaries of
the counties in this State ae now recognised and establighed
are adonted as the true boundariee of such counties and the
acts creating such counties and defining the boundaries are
contimued in foree."

The Land Commissioner doee not, and cannot, take any steps
looking to the establishment or adjustment of county boundaries
except under Article 1589 of the Revised Statutes. He enters
then only in cases of "disputed matters". Among the papere
laid before me I do not find that the counties have submitted
any questions coming within the scope of this particular statute.
Under Article 1582 authority is given the Land Commissioner to :
#ive notice to the County Court of any county that ites bound.
aries are not sufficiently definite and well defined. If the
counties, following this notlice, cannot agree on how the survey
should be made, they may refer the "disputed matter® to the
Land Commissioner,

It may be that the counties involved could lawfully contract
with you to run thelr boundaries, and it may be that on an
annoroval of your notes the Land Commissioner would be authoriszed




A. L. Harris - July 16, 1936

to accept your lines as correct and adjust the maps according-
1ly. In the absence of an agreement which would have to be
evidenced by the approval of your field notes by the proper
county authorities, I see mt{ug this Department can de.
Your s tatement in your letter of May 20th:

" When I would not adopt the Tilson SW corner of Lamb
County as the common county corner; well I did not have
a contraet of record in Lamb County but did in each of
the other counties.

" Then after a get-to-gether meeting Hockley County
also refused to appreve the line or pay for it, althe
the Hockley County Judge inspected the line in persen
and sald it was alright, and his gon helped to do the
work; it would seem that they agreed with Lamb to force
the line on west to the Tilson lecation."

If the question involved as to whether the Tilson Southwest
corner of Lamb County, or some other corner as your Panm
corner had been submitted to the Land Office as a "disputed
matter" between the counties, this Department could have passed
on it and given lawful and binding instructions. However, a
different course was pursued by you and the counties invelved.
Unless the question should be submitted by the proper authorities
in the proper way provided by law, this Department cannot pass
on it, nor can it recognize your lines, however correct they
may be, without appreval of the proper authorities.

Neot in the least am I undertaking to pass on the cerreetness
of the survey, or the legality of your contracts with the
counties, but am simpdy trying te tell you that the Land 0Office
cannot undertake to pass on a "disputed matter' unless it
comes to it through the channels provided by the statutes.

The Land Commissioner 1s a ministerial and not a judieial
officer,

Very truly yours,

Commis sioner
JHW—ewr
cc- County Judge,Muleshoe,Texas
Olton, Texas
Morton, Texas
Levelland, Téxas
Plains, Texas
Brownfield, Texas

=E==a=
= E = E =
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Mr, A. L. Harris
Court House
Lubboek, Texas

Dear Mr. Harris:

MajJor Hawkins writes me from the field and asks me te
angwer a letter written him by you which he was unable %o
reach before leaving Austin. g

Noting first the photostat coples of letters dictated
by the tract Clerk in 19356 to you, I will gtate that the
course stated that the tment should follow in correcting
abstract numbers is clearly illegal, and such action on that
account was not taken. 1In this connection let me call
attention to the fact that the flscal year for which the
abstracts are printed ended August 31,1934, and action
after that time could not properly be included; but let us
pass this peint as immaterial and read Article 1606 of the
Reviged Civil Statutes of 1928: " the county boundaries of
the counties in this State as now recognized and establisghed
are adopted as the true boundaries of such counties and the
acte creating such counties and defining the boundaries are
continued in forece."

The Land Commissioner does not, and cannot, take any steps
looking to the establishment or adjustment of county boundaries
except under Article 1689 of the Revised Statutes. He enters
then only in cases of "disputed matters". Among the papers
lald before me I do not find that the counties have submitted
any questions coming within the scope of this particudar statute.
Under Article 1682 authority is given the Land Commigsioner to
give notice to the Oounty Court of any county that its bound-
aries are not suffliciently definite and well defined. If the
counties, following thie notice, cannot agree on how the survey
should be made, they may refer the "disputed matter" to the
Land Commissioner.

It may be that the countiesg invelved could lawfully centract

with you to run their boundaries, and it may be that on an
approval of your notes the Land Commissioner would be authorized
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SYLVAN SANDERS
LICENSED LANI HP‘RVEYOR
SURVEYING AND MAPPING

LueBocK, TExASs
Aug, 24-1934

Hon. J.H.Walker
Austin, Texas.

Daar Sir:=-

I talked with the County Judges of Lamb and Hockley
Counties yesterday. Judge Simon Hays said he was
immedietely going to file a protest with you against
your approving the Gountv line report Of Mr. 4.L.
Harris!' which is moving tha SW corner of Lamb County
south about 90 varas and east 900 waraa. The south
line of Lamb County was run by We.H.Tilson and the west
line by W.D.Twichell. Lamb and Hockley Counties insist
that the common line between Bailey and Cochran should
begin at the SW corner of Lamb County as marked by
Tilson and Twichell,

Yours respectfully,

Socore Drn o>

/RECEIVED
.P‘L“: 2” 1934
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